Smartfund Cautious Fund7
Commitment
approach n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Smartfund Balanced Fund7 Absolute VaR n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 5.95% 6.97% 7.27% 7.25%
MS Scientific Beta Global Equity
Factors UCITS ETF8

Commitment
approach n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

*Sub-fund is protected at 80% maximum NAV, therefore maximum VaR cannot exceed 20.00%.

1Terminated on 27 June 2023. 2Terminated on 19 January 2023. 3Terminated on 22 November 2022.
4Terminated on 21 November 2022. 5Terminated on 17 November 2022
6Terminated on 17 March 2022. 7Terminated on 18 November 2021. 8Terminated on 05 August 2021

13.   Risk associated with financial instruments (continued)
Market risk (continued)
(a)   Market price risk (continued)

FundLogic Alternatives p.l.c.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2023 (continued)

283

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the relevant Sub-Funds profit or loss to the effect of a reasonably possible
5% change, with all other variables held constant, in the prices of the equity securities the Reference Portfolio Leg of the
open total return swaps are exposed to:

31 July 2023 31 July 2023 31 July 2022 31 July 2022
+5% -5% +5% -5%

Emerging Markets Equity Fund* – – US$728,543 US$(728,543)
MS Swiss Life Multi Asset Protected Fund CHF1,334,945 CHF(1,334,945) CHF1,447,866 CHF(1,447,866)
MSCI Emerging Markets ESG Equity Fund – – US$22,635,949 US$(22,635,949)
MS Scientific Beta US Equity Factors UCITS
ETF*

– – US$33,648 US$(33,648)

80% Protected Index Portfolio £249,295 £(249,295) £248,391 £(248,391)
SciBeta HFE Europe Equity 6F EW UCITS
ETF

€4,342,707 €(4,342,707) €4,900,715 €(4,900,715)

SciBeta HFE EM Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €36,294 €(36,294) €66,389 €(66,389)
SciBeta HFE US Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €7,844,954 €(7,844,954) €9,625,450 €(9,625,450)
SciBeta HFE Japan Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €13,462 €(13,462) €13,822 €(13,822)
SciBeta HFE Pacific ex-Jap Equity 6F EW
UCITS ETF

€455,047 €(455,047) €802,493 €(802,493)

SciBeta HFI US Equity 6F EW (USD) UCITS
ETF

US905,798 US(905,798) US$886,626 US$(886,626)

* Terminated on 22 November 2022.
 Terminated on 19 January 2022.
* Terminated on 17 November 2022.

(b)   Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that an investment's value will change due to a change in the absolute level of interest rates,
in the spread between two rates, in the shape of the yield curve or in any other interest rate relationship. The Sub-Funds'
interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities expose them to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in
the prevailing levels of market interest rates on their financial position and cash flows. The Sub-Funds are also exposed to

[…]

US$

Net monetary
assets/(liabilities)

US$
Total
US$

% of
net assets

%
Swiss franc 7,344,192 28,402 7,372,594 27.44%

Ibercaja Vida Consolida Sostenible
Net non monetary
assets/(liabilities)

€

Net monetary
assets/(liabilities)

€
Total

€

% of
net assets

%
Norwegian krone 764,298 – 764,298 24.05%
Swedish krona 502,660 – 502,660 15.82%
Swiss franc 582,599 – 582,599 18.33%
US dollar 76,446 – 76,446 2.41%

13.   Risk associated with financial instruments (continued)
Market risk (continued)
(c)   Foreign currency rate risk (continued)

FundLogic Alternatives p.l.c.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2023 (continued)

293

The Sub-Funds’ sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates is included in the calculation of VaR disclosed earlier.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the relevant Sub-Funds profit or loss to the effect of a reasonably possible
5% change, with all other variables held constant, in the exchange rates of the foreign currencies to which the Sub-Funds
has exposure to as the statement of financial position date:

31 July 2023
+5%

31 July 2023
-5%

31 July 2022
+5%

31 July 2022
-5%

Emerging Markets Equity Fund* – – US$784,932 US$(784,932)
MS Swiss Life Multi-Asset Protected Fund CHF 1,111,954 CHF (1,111,954) CHF 1,265,322 CHF (1,265,322)
MSCI Emerging Markets ESG Equity Fund – – US$13,667,976 US$(13,667,976)
MS Scientific Beta US Equity Factors UCITS
ETF* – – US$1 US$(1)
80% Protected Index Portfolio £126,808 £(126,808) £237,120 £(237,120)
SciBeta HFE Europe Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €2,595,776 €(2,595,776) €3,136,012 €(3,136,012)
SciBeta HFE EM Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €21,517 €(21,517) €35,195 €(35,195)
SciBeta HFE US Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €6,566,585 €(6,566,585) €7,361,063 €(7,361,063)
SciBeta HFE Japan Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €7,933 €(7,933) €7,170 €(7,170)
SciBeta HFE Pacific ex-Jap Equity 6F EW
UCITS ETF €182,310 €(182,310) €594,289 €(594,289)
SciBeta HFI US Equity 6F EW (USD) UCITS
ETF US$852,196 US$(852,196) US$881,339 US$(881,339)

* Terminated on 22 November 2022.
 Terminated on 19 January 2023.
* Terminated on 17 November 2022.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the relevant Sub-Funds’ profit or loss to the effect of a 5% change, with
all other variables held constant, in the exchange rates of the foreign currencies in the Reference Portfolio Leg of the open
total return swaps that the Sub-Funds are exposed to:

31 July 2023 31 July 2023 31 July 2022 31 July 2022
+5% -5% +5% -5%

Emerging Markets Equity Fund* – – US$786,630 US$(786,630)
MS Swiss Life Multi Asset Protected Fund CHF265,169 CHF(265,169)  CHF630,795  CHF(630,795)
MSCI Emerging Markets ESG Equity Fund – – US$25,553,271 US$(25,553,271)
SciBeta HFE Europe Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €2,193,463 €(2,193,463)  €2,548,706   €(2,548,706)
SciBeta HFE EM Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €50,550 €(50,550)  €66,909   €(66,909)
SciBeta HFE US Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €28,752,367 €(28,752,367)  €9,762,356   €(9,762,356)
SciBeta HFE Japan Equity 6F EW UCITS ETF €18,226 €(18,226)  €14,211   €(14,211)
SciBeta HFE Pacific ex-Jap Equity 6F EW
UCITS €398,652 €(398,652)  €802,728   €(802,728)

* Terminated on 22 November 2022.
 Terminated on 19 January 2023.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Sub-Funds will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities
that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Exposure to liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that
the Sub-Funds could be required to pay their liabilities or redeem their shares earlier than expected. The Sub-Funds are
exposed to cash redemptions of their redeemable shares on a regular basis. Shares are redeemable at the holder's option
based on their proportionate share of the Sub-Funds' NAV per share at the time of redemption calculation in accordance